

Nos. 15-5880, 15-5961, 15-5978

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

APRIL MILLER, Ph.D.; KAREN ANN ROBERTS; SHANTEL BURKE;
STEPHEN NAPIER; JODY FERNANDEZ; KEVIN HOLLOWAY;
L. AARON SKAGGS; BARRY SPARTMAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KIM DAVIS,
Third-Party Plaintiff-Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MATTHEW G. BEVIN; WAYNE ONKST, in their official capacities,
Third-Party Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky, No. 0:15-cv-00044-DLB

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Daniel J. Canon
Laura E. Landenwich
L. Joe Dunman
CLAY DANIEL WALTON & ADAMS, PLC
462 South Fourth Street, Suite 101
Louisville, KY 40202
ACLU OF KENTUCKY Cooperating
Attorneys

Daniel Mach
Heather L. Weaver
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

William E. Sharp
Legal Director
ACLU OF KENTUCKY
315 Guthrie Street, Suite 300
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 581-9746

Ria Tabacco Mar
James D. Esseks
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Appeal No. 15-5880.....	6
Appeal No. 15-5961.....	11
Appeal No. 15-5978.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PROHIBITING DAVIS FROM ENFORCING HER “NO MARRIAGE LICENSES” POLICY.	19
A. The district court correctly found that Plaintiffs were likely to succeed on the merits of their Fourteenth Amendment claims.....	19
1. The challenged policy imposed a direct and substantial burden on Plaintiffs’ fundamental right to marry that was not closely tailored to serve an important state interest.....	20
2. Plaintiffs have a strong likelihood of success even if the Court applies rational basis review.	26

B.	The district court correctly found that Plaintiffs would suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction and that the Preliminary Injunction would not impose irreparable harm on Davis.....	28
C.	The district court properly concluded that the public interest favored issuing the Preliminary Injunction.	37
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT HAD THE DISCRETION TO ENTER ITS SEPTEMBER 3 ORDER MODIFYING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST DAVIS.	40
A.	The district court retained jurisdiction under Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c) to modify the Preliminary Injunction pending appeal.....	40
B.	The district court did not violate Davis’ due process rights by granting Plaintiffs’ Rule 62(c) motion.....	46
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND DAVIS IN CIVIL CONTEMPT.....	47
A.	Davis’ appeal of the contempt ruling should be dismissed as moot.	47
B.	The district court did not violate Davis’ due process rights by holding her in civil contempt for violating the Preliminary Injunction.	49
C.	The federal RFRA does not apply to the district court’s civil contempt ruling.....	51
D.	Interests of federalism and comity do not support reversal of the civil contempt finding.....	53
IV.	DAVIS IS NOT ENTITLED TO PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS.	55
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58
	ADDENDUM.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. McCreary Cty.,
354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)29

Adland v. Russ,
307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002)22

Akers v. McGinnis,
352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003)22

Am. Civil Liberties Union Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cty.,
796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)19

Anderson v. City of LaVergne,
371 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2004) 23-24

Babler v. Futhey,
618 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2010)32

Basicomputer Corp. v. Scott,
973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992) 40, 41

Bassett v. Snyder,
951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013)38

Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen,
392 U.S. 236 (1968).....33

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983)..... 35-36

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986).....33

Braunfeld v. Brown,
366 U.S. 599 (1961).....35

Califano v. Jobst,
434 U.S. 47 (1977).....21

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....51

City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel,
751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) 18, 19

Coastal Corp. v. Tex. E. Corp.,
869 F.2d 817 (5th Cir. 1989)41

Cook v. Gates,
528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....26

Curto v. City of Harper Woods,
954 F.2d 1237 (6th Cir. 1992)27

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....37

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher,
70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)38

Draper v. Logan Cty. Pub. Library,
403 F. Supp. 2d 608 (W.D. Ky. 2005).....34

Emp’t Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....30

Endres v. Ind. State Police,
349 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2003)35

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....53

Fyfe v. Curlee,
902 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1990)34

G&V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)38

Gen. Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. McGill,
617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010) 51, 52

Gen. Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. McGill,
 No. 1:06-CV-01207-JDB, 2012 WL 1155465 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 5, 2012)53

George S. Hofmeister Family Trust v. Trans Indus. of Ind., Inc.,
 No. 06-cv-13984-DT, 2007 WL 128932
 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 12, 2007)..... 40-41, 41, 43, 45

Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne,
 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)31

Green v. Mansour,
 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....39

Hatcher v. Bd. of Pub. Educ.,
 809 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1987)34

Hutto v. Finney,
 437 U.S. 678 (1978)..... 53-54, 54

Ideal Toy Corp. v. Sayco Doll Corp.,
 302 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1962)41

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum,
 955 F.2d 670 (11th Cir. 1992)1, 48

Int’l Union v. Bagwell,
 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....54

Island Creek Coal Sales Co. v. City of Gainesville,
 764 F.2d 437 (6th Cir. 1985)40

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
 940 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D. Miss. 2013)39

Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.,
 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....33

Latta v. Otter,
 771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014) 29, 38

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 25, 26

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell,
749 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)32

Montgomery v. Carr,
101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996) 20, 23, 24

N.L.R.B. v. Cincinnati Bronze, Inc.,
829 F.2d 585 (6th Cir. 1987) 40, 50

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Sw. Marine, Inc.,
242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001)43

O’Toole v. O’Connor,
802 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2015)18

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)22

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 1039 (2015)..... 4, 21, 29

Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Amgen, Inc.,
887 F.2d 460 (3rd Cir. 1989)41

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....32

Perry v. Blum,
629 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....47

Platt v. Bd. of Comm’rs on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Sup. Ct.,
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)18

RES-GA Cobblestone, LLC v. Blake Const. & Dev., LLC,
718 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013)48

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....36

S & S Sales Corp. v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.,
457 F. Supp. 2d 903 (E.D. Wis. 2006)44

Satyam Comput. Serv., Ltd. v. Venture Global Eng’g, LLC,
 323 F. App’x 421 (6th Cir. 2009) 49-50

Shahar v. Bowers,
 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997)34

Shaw v. Allen,
 771 F. Supp. 760 (S.D. W. Va. 1990).....39

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.,
 No. 3:12-cv-00042-SLG, 2012 WL 1931537 (D. Alaska May 29, 2012) .. 41, 42

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....37

Spence v. Washington,
 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....22

Stough v. Crenshaw Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
 744 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1984)35

Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....37

Thomas Sysco Food Servs. v. Martin,
 983 F.2d 60 (6th Cir. 1993)49

Thornton v. Caldor,
 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....37

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor,
 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....33

Turner v. Rogers,
 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011)..... 49, 50, 51

Turner v. Safley,
 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 27, 28

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....26

<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>United States v. Cardoza</i> , 790 F.3d 247 (1st Cir. 2015).....	46
<i>United States v. Conces</i> , 507 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2007)	51
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	30
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	54
<i>United States v. Zakharia</i> , 418 F. App'x 414 (6th Cir. 2011)	1, 48
<i>Vasile v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 1327 (table), 2000 WL 236473 (2d Cir. 2000)	41, 42
<i>Vaughn v. Lawrenceburg Power Sys.</i> , 269 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2001)	21, 23
<i>W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	37
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract. Soc'y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton, Ohio</i> , 240 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	34
<i>White Plains Towing Corp. v. Patterson</i> , 991 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Wright v. MetroHealth Med. Ctr.</i> , 58 F.3d 1130 (6th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	20, 21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 40153
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 213.11636
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.02030
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.080 22, 24, 30
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.10031

Other Authorities

12 *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 62.06[1] (3d ed. 2006)44

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 12.1(b)46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c).....40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1 45, 46
